
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 
S/Side of Prestwood Road, 230' E of c/line of 
Moorehead Road 
1st Election District 
1st Councilmanic District 
(907 Prestwood Road) 

Thomas M. & Lynda A. Davenport 
Petitioners 

* BEFORE THE . 

* OFFICE OF 

* ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 2011-0327-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for consideration of 

Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by Thomas M. and Lynda A. Davenport, the legal 

property owners. Petitioners are requesting Special Hearing relief in accordance with Section 

500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve a Use Permit for a Class 

A Group Child Care Center (maximum of 12 children). Petitioners are also requesting Variance 

relief from Section 424.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a fence for the play area of a Class A Group 

Child Care Center to be located zero (0) feet from the property line in lieu of the required 20 feet. 

The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan that was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requested relief were Thomas and Lynda 

Davenport, property owners. Walter Hollman, President of the Westview Park Community 

Association, attended the hearing and advised that the Association was not opposed to Petitioners' 

requests. There were no Protestants in attendance, and the file does not contain any letters of 

protest or opposition. 

Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property is approximately 7,000 square 

feet, zoned D.R.5.5, and is improved by a single family dwelling. 
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Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Corr.iments received from the Office of Planning on June 2, 2011 , oppose the 

Petitioners' request for the following reasons: 

1. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner on 10/31/05 denied the previous request for a Class 
A Group Child Care Center at this location. 

2. The petitioner's site plan isn't in compliance with Section 424.4.A.1.e of the BCZR. It 
doesn't show the parking arrangement, and it doesn't show the proximity of dwellings 
on two adjacent lots (i.e. , 906 and 908 Bardswell Road). 

3. The petitioner currently operates a Family Child Care Home as an accessory use at this 
location; Denial of this request doesn't deprive the petitioner of a reasonable use of the 
property for childcare. 

4. The site is a small residential lot located in a neighborhood of similar sized lots. The 
proposed use is excessive for this particular lot and the neighborhood. 

5. The site doesn't have adequate parking. The lot whereon the proposed Class A Group 
Child Care Center would be located is also used as a private residence. This lot has two 
off-street parking spaces. The parking spaces are located side-by-side in the front yard. 
Pursuant to Section 409.6 of the BCZR, at least 4 off-street parking spaces should be 
provided (two spaces for the residence and at least 2 spaces for the Group Child Care 
Center). Although 4 parking spaces should be provided, it would be necessary to 
remove vertical curbing and pave a substantial portion of the front yard in order to 
provide 2 additional spaces. The arrangement and location of the 4 parking spaces 
would be greatly inconsistent and incompatible with the parking pattern on surrounding 
properties. 

6. There does not appear to be any legitimate justification for practical difficulty or 
unreasonable hardship to grant the requested variance." 

In addition, the Office of Planning stated in its ZAC comment, the following: 

The Administrative Law Judge should determine whether the proposed Class A Group 
Child Care Center must comply with the following sections of the BCZR: minimum lot 
size (424.7.A), setbacks (424.7.B), and location of parking, drop-off and delivery areas 
(424.7.C). 

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded to grant 

the relief requested. 

The first issue concerns the "use permit" required for a Group Child Care Center, Class A, 

which allows an owner to provide care for not more than 12 children. Under the B.C.Z.R, the 

primary test used to determine whether such use is appropriate is whether the proposed operation 
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would be detrimental to the "health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding community." 

B.C.Z.R. § 424.4.A.6.c. In this case, the available evidence suggests the answer to this inquiry is 

"definitely not." 

Petitioner is licensed by the State of Maryland and has been a child care provider for over 

20 years. She currently cares for up to 8 children, and seeks to have up to 12 children at any one 

time. In 2003, she constructed an addition at the rear of her home to accommodate the day care· 

operation, and she has a generous sized play area with the requisite stockade fence, as shown on 

Exhibit 1. The Petitioner has received no community complaints concerning the operation of her 

facility; indeed, the file contains ten (10) letters from neighbors/clients. expressing enthusiastic 

support for Petitioner's requests. See Exhibit 4. In addition, the file contains a petition signed by 

sixteen (16) adjoining neighbors on Prestwood and Bradshaw Roads, indicating support for 

Petitioner's requests. See Exhibit 3. 

Petitioner testified the center will operate 5 days/week and would likely generate six (6) 

vehicle trips in the morning and six in the evening when the children are picked up. In these 

circumstances, and especially in light of the unanimous support from the neighbors and 

community association, I find that the operation of the Group Child Care Center, Class A would 

not be in any way injurious to the public health, safety and welfare. To the contrary, Petitioner's 

proven track record of success and excellence in the child care field suggests the center will be a 

positive addition to the community and provide a valuable, much needed service to working 

parents, as well as enhanced economic opportunities for Petitioner and her staff of one or two 

employees. 

I am not unmindful of Deputy Zoning Commissioner Murphy' s prior Order with respect to 

this property or the Office of Planning's adverse comments. As to the former, at the time of the 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date __ ......:k~· ....:." l ....:..1 ....:.,, 1..!..I _______ _ 

BY~~~~--=~~~~----~~~-
3 



2005 hearing in that case, the Westview Park Community Association voiced opposition to 

Petitioner's request, which understandably factored into the denial of the use permit. That is not 

the case in the present setting. As to the Office of Planning' s comments, I do not believe that 

Petitioner' s request is subject to B.C.Z.R. 424.7.A (lot size), 424.7.B (setbacks) and 424.7.C 

(parking). These requirements are more germane to Group Child Care Centers operated as a 

principal, rather than accessory, use. I reviewed several prior zoning Orders concerning Group 

Child Care Centers, and none discussed or even motioned these provisions. Perhaps more to the 

point, Petitioner presented a series of photographs of several Group Child Care Facilities located 

in Baltimore County (See Exhibit 2) and it is obvious none of the operations comply with 

B.C.Z.R. 424.7.A, Band C. 

As to the variance request, I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar 

to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request. The stockade fence (mandated 

by the B.C.Z.R.) has been in its present location for over 8 years, and the variance therefore 

legitimizes the "on site" conditions. 

I further find that strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty or 

unreasonable hardship. Finally, I find the variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit 

and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public 

health, safety and general welfare, as amply demonstrated by the lack of community opposition 

and the letters of support from adjoining neighbors. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing held, and after 

considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners' Special Hearing and 

Variance requests should be granted. 
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 

this \ 'J day of June, 2011 that Petitioners' Special Hearing request in accordance with 

Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve a Use Permit for 

a Class A Group Child Care Center (maximum of 12 children), be and is hereby GRANTED, and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioners' Variance request from Section 424.1 of the 

B.C.Z.R. to permit a fence for the play area of a Class A Group Child Care Center to be located 

zero (0) feet from the property line in lieu of the required 20 feet, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein is subject to the following condition: 

1. Petitioners are advised that they may apply for any required building permits and be 
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware 
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from 
the date of this Order has expired. If for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, 
Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said 
property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:pz 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

THOMAS M. & LYNDA A. DAVENPORT 
907 PRESTWOOD ROAD 
CATONSVILLE MD 21228 . 

June 17, 2011 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2011-0327-SPHA 
Property: 907 Prestwood Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Davenport: 

LAWRENCE M . STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

' JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections. If you require additional information concerning filing an 
appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: Walter Hollman, President, Westview Park Community Association, 6400 Baltimore 
National Pike, Box 537, Catonsville MD 21228-3921 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

forthepropertylocatedat q·o7 rc ~twoDJ \'Z..i,c ... A 
which is presently zoned p fl $ . S' 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned. legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof. hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zon ing Regulat ions of Baltimore 
C'f\Linty, to determ!,o_e whet~er or not the Zoning Commissioner should approye \ .fr_ 
ti US .0,. \-'QJ'(' M • t -toll'- 4 C.I C.. .l -C .A- C-.-o<--1. ~ C~\ \o\..(..,~~ ~. Q....V'--""1'"V° ("A"\~t\ul"" .::,( IJ.ci,, \Jr12-11.) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we , agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No . 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Company 

Address Telephone No 

City State Zip Code 

Case No. ciOII-Oa~T"J-SPHA 

REV 9115198 
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INve do solemnly declare and affirm. under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Telephone No. 

M t?. DJ-?-rfV 
City State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

Name 

Address Telephone No 

City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___ _ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING--------

Reviewed By }) -T. Date /") }s/,, 
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TAX. ACC 

Petition for Variance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 9 a '1 PRe::snpooo Ro. 
which is presently zoned D. R . 5 ~ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s) 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part 
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) J.../J~. I ( ei~; 

le, Pe:Rrn ,,- A t="l::."t-CC.f=. i::=oR. ""fl-It: P~'i ARE~ Of= Pt C,)...AsS R GRovP C-H11-..D CARE: 

C,~N1E.R._ TO 12.)~ LC>CRt"E:.D 0-~,- l=R.orn -n-1-E: PR.OPER--r-l )...11{5: It{ ~te:u OF 

THE. P:e:.~u lR€:D d.0-FeE:T. 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship 
or practical difficulty) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

Name - Type or Print 
Tb O(('g-.J ,A)., tDa uer..,1> M 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print Zip Code 

Signature 

Company 

Address 

City Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Case No. s:>2,Dll - DZ?~.rJ-SPHA 
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___ _ 

UNAVAILABLE f=OR H~rpsr,~ 
Reviewed By D ."T. Date 

REV9/15/98 



Zoning Description for 907 PRESTWOOD ROAD 

Beginning at a point on the south side of Prestwood Road 

having a 50-foot right-of-way and 230-feet east of the 

centerline of Moorehead Road having a 50-foot right-of-way. 

Being Lot #22 in the Subdivision known as "W estview Park" as 

recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #22, Folio #23 containing 

7,000 square feet. Also known as 907 Prestwood Road and located 

in the 1st Election District and 1st Councilmanic District. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 69051 OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE ' No. 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 
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1· 

Source/ Rev/ 
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0 )j ~,)(.,;, t)".,() _) j i /) : r.=;,r,· v~ 
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05/05/2011 15:15 4103325 

N111'it~ OF toN1Nt Hl:A~lf!IG 

TM Mrt'llril~!111t1Vl! LnW Jurlg@ ill l!atllmOte COIJT1ty, l,y ~u­
thorlty of thr. 1.an1ns Act ~nd RC2ul.1tlll11s of B~ltlmorn coun­
ty Wlll hold ~ r,ublk: M~Hnio, In rowson, Maryland on tl1e 
ptoperty ldentltled hf!fP.in ~~ !OUO\.Yl:,: 

Cll!.I!: # ;'.011·03~7·SPHA 
'107 Prestwood Road 
S/s Prestwood ROlld, ?.30 fr.r.t r.~~t of ecntor11no of 
Moorehe~d RoM 
1st Election Olstrfct -1st councltmanlc D~\l'lct 
Legal ownr.r(s): Thom~~ Ile lYJ'ld~ D.Mlnport 
l!~ to ~wrove a 11se permit ror a class A 
oroup chlldC11re centr.r with n mdxlmum of 12 children. 
Y..~Jo permit~ fence for the play atea or a cla!!S A 
group child cate center to be located o fl!!!\ Imm IM prop. 
erty line In lieu of thr. rr.qulrr.cl '-0 fr.et 
Hearl"g: W('dne~dny, .IIIM 8, 2011 ot 1:30 IJ.m. 111 Room 
205, Jelrer.ion ouUdlng, 10s wi,st Chi,sapr.akr. Avnnur., 
Towson 21204. 

MNoto JABLON, O!RECTOR OF Pl;RMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECtiONS FOR BAl,TIMORF. COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HMtinp,s ~re fiandlcnpped AeeeSsfble; for spe­
c~11 occommodatlons Please contact the Admlntstratlve 
H~arlngs omce at 1410) 887-3868. 

(2) For lnlotm,1tlt!r1 e!!ncelt!lt,g the Fiio ond/or HlllirlnF. 
contttct the zon1nii R@Vfim ornc:e at 1A10J 881-3391 . 
.tr..Ps(ill MrlY.24 276351' 

LEGALS 

PATUXl:NT 
PUBLISHING 
COMPANY 

PAGE 02/02 

501 N. Calvert Street, Baltimore, MD 21278 

June 6, 2011 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on May 24, 2011. 

~ The Jeffersonian 

D Arbutus Times 

D Catonsville Times 

D Towson Times 

D Owings Mills Times 

D NE Booster/Reporter 

D North County News 

PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

By: 

-.··~i,\ _, ... 

U:G/.\L ADVERTI SING 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date: (; (2.-1.. ... .( t f 

RE: Case Number: ?-o I f - 0 J 7... 7 CS Pl-f A-

Petitioner/Developer: fg.J.. <L !>~ 

Date ofHearing/Closing: (p / e. { 11 f : 3o P>:j 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the neces~) required IJ " 
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 2 o 7 r"- ~ 4. 

The signs(s) were posted on __ ---..J:, ..... - +lvi---+-/ 1-'-r ----------­

(Month, Day, Year) 

(Signature of Sign Poster) 

J. LAWRENCE PILSON 
(Printed Name of Sign Poster) 

1 o 15 Old Barn Road 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

Parkton, MD 21120 
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

410-343-1443 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, May 24, 2011 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Mr. & Mrs. Thomas Davenport 
907 Prestwood Road 
Catonsville , MD 21228 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-719-8826 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0327-SPHA 
907 Prestwood Road 
Sis Prestwood Road , 230 feet east of centerline of Moorehead Road 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Thomas & Lynda Davenport 

Special Hearing to approve a use permit for a Class A Group Childcare Center with a maximum 
of 12 children. Variance to permit a fence for the play area of a class A group Child Care 
Center to be located O feet from the property line in lieu of the required 20 feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, June 8, 2011 at 1 :30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building , 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEVIN KAMENET Z 
Co unty Executive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

A RNO LD JABLON 
Deputy Adminis trative Officer 

Director, Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

May 16, 2011 

The Administrative Law Judg·e of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0327-SPHA 
907 Prestwood Road 
Sis Prestwood Road, 230 feet east of centerline of Moorehead Road 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Thomas & Lynda Davenport 

Special Hearing to approve a use permit for a Class A Group Childcare Center with a maximum 
of 12 children. Variance to permit a fence for the play area of a class A group Child Care Center 
to be located O feet from the property line in lieu of the required 20 feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, June 8, 2011 at 1 :30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Thomas & Lynda Davenport, 907 Prestwood Road , Catonsville 21228 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MAY 24, 2011. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 4 10-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.ba ltimorecountymd.gov 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing . 

Zon ing Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising . This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: cJ-Ol 1-0 2>~.n - SPH-A 
Petitioner: D A\Jl=rJPOR..1 

Address or Location: qor:i Pts~ S1l1)00D f<D . 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: MR . ~ IYlRG - 11:t:OrnPIS rr, · DAv~/IJ.FDfC/ 

Address: __ __,q'-"'O_'l~ _._P......,R=~~Si~ L"""'""""uQ-0.....,D'---'~~ D'-.-----------­

le:Tor{ Svu.J ... 1:" roD J 1 c'J~g 

Telephone Number: 

Revised 2/17 /11 OT 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Mr. & Mrs. Davenpo1i 
907 Prestwood Road 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

May 26, 2011 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo,;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number 2011-0327 SPHA, 907 Prestwood Road 

Dear Mr. Gibbons, 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Penn its and Development Management (PDM) on May 5, 2011. This letter is not 
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. · 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

David Karceski, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson, MD 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www. baltimorecountymd.gov 
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BALTIMORE COUNT~ MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, 
Approvals and Inspections 

Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Office of Planning 

907 Prestwood Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 11-327 

Petitioner: Thomas M. Davenport 

Zoning: DRS.5 

Requested Action: Variance and Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: May 31 , 2011 

REcE!vED 

JUNO 2 2011 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATTVE HEARINGS 

In 2005, the petitioner requested special hearing relief and variances to approve a Class A Group Child 
Care Center which was denied on 10/31/05 by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner in Case No. 06-099-
SPHA. The Office of Planning did not support the petitioner's previous request for approval of a Class A 
Group Child Care Center (see attached correspondence dated 9/13/05). 

This office opposes the petitioner's current request for approval of a Class A Group Child Care Center for 
the following reasons: 

1. The Deputy Zoning Commissioner on l 0/31/05 denied the previous request for a Class A Group 
Child Care Center at this location. 

2. The petitioner's site plan isn't in compliance with Section 424.4.A.l.e of the BCZR. It doesn't 
show the parking arrangement, and it doesn't show the proximity of dwellings on two adjacent 
lots (i.e. , 906 and 908 Bardswell Road). 

3. The petitioner currently operates a Family Child Care Home as an accessory use at this location. 
Denial of this request doesn't deprive the petitioner of a reasonable use of the property for 
childcare. 

4. The site is a small residential lot located in a neighborhood of similar sized lots. The proposed 
use is excessive for this particular lot and the neighborhood. 

5. The site doesn't have adequate parking. The lot whereon the proposed Class A Group Child Care 
Center would be located is also used as a private residence. This lot has two off-street parking 
spaces. The parking spaces are located side-by-side in the front yard . Pursuant to Section 409.6 
of the BCZR, at least 4 off-street parking spaces should be provided (two spaces for the residence 
and at least 2 spaces for the Group Child Care Center). Although 4 parking spaces should be 
provided, it would be necessary to remove vertical curbing and pave a substantial portion of the 
front yard in order to provide 2 additional spaces. The arrangement and location of the 4 parking 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2011 \ 11-327.doc 



spaces would be greatly inconsistent and incompatible with the parking pattern on surrounding 
properties. 

6. There does not appear to be any legitimate justification for practical difficulty or unreasonable 
hardship to grant the requested variance. 

The Administrative Law Judge should determine whether the proposed Class A Group Child Care Center 
must comply with the following sections of the BCZR: minimum lot size (424.7.A), setbacks (424.7.B), 
and location of parking, drop-off and delivery areas (424.7.C). 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-
3480. 
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TO: 

FJROM: 

( 

BALTIMORE COUNT~ MARYLAND 

iNTJER-0.ll.llB'iiCE COPJRESJP01\1JENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

§uruJECT: 

:n:f'J.!FORMA TION: 

907 Prestwood Road 

6-099 

Lynda A. Davenport 

Zmmirrng: DR 5.5 

Re4J1unested Actuo11m: Variance 
.. - --------------

SUMIWARY OJF RJECOMMIENDA'fIONS: 

SEP 1 4 2005 

The Office of Planning is unable to support the petitioner's request. The site is a small residentillll lot 
located in a neighborhood of similar sized lots. The proposed use appears it be excessive for the lot and 
the neighborhood. The proposed Class A Group Child Care Center clearly does not comply with the 
following BCZR requirements: fencing _(424.1.B), minimum lot size (424.7.A), setbacks (424.7.B), and 
location of parking, drop-off and delivery areas ( 424. 7.C). There does not appear to .be any legitimate 
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship to justify the requested variances. 

As an alternative, the petitioner should request the approval of a Family Child Care Home at this location, 
as that type of use would be more appropriate for the area. · 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-
3480. 

AFK/LL: CM 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 7, 2011 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 11-327-SPHA 
Address 907 Prestwood Road 

(Davenport Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 16, 2011. 

__x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston; Development Coordination 

RECEIVED 

JUN O 7 2011 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \DWILEY- l .BA2\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-327-SPHA 907 Prestwood 
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Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor State~~ I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 
Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

Date: 5-//]-I/ 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 2t>t /- C>32 ?- S Pl-/,4 
V6 r, A- v, c e. Spee., A I i/-ed,v- /1/1 9 
'ThrwttLS f Lynd~ £)t,..~-e,v,.fDl¢ 
C/t>7 P,~~1-worxl R' DtU:i 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. 'le,1 I -D3 2..1-5PHA-, 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your cooperation. 

SDF/rz 

Sincerely, 

~I//JJ-k I Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1800.735 .2258 Statewide toll free 

Street address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone 410.545 .0300 - www.marylandroads .com 



KEVIN KAM ENET Z 
County Executive 

JO HN) . H O HMA N , Chief 
Fire Department 

May 17,2011 

County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: May 16, 2011 

Item No.: 

Administrative Variance: 2011-0324A, 2011-0328A - 0329A. 

Special Hearing: 2011-0152-SPHA, 2011-0330-SPH. 

Variance: 2011- 0152-SPHA, 2011-0326A, 201.h0327-SPHA., 2011-0331A - 0332A. 

Comments: 

The Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office has no comments on the above case numbers at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Inspector 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 
700 E. Joppa Road, 3 RD Floor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
Office: 410-887-4880 
dmuddiman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: May 16, 2011 

Item No.: 

Special Hearing: 2011-0327-SPHA 

Comments: 

JOHN ) . HOHMAN , Chief 
Fire Department 

May 17,2011 

The proposed building shall be designed and constructed so as to meet the applicable provisions of the 
Baltimore County Fire Prevention Code; Bill # 48-10. 

Don W. Muddiman, Inspector 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 
700 E. Joppa Road, 3 RD Floor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
Office: 410-887-4880 
dmuddiman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon , Director 
Department of Permits , Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Kenrfetdy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 30, 2011 

DATE: May 25 , 2011 

Item Nos. 2011-152, 324, 326, 327,328, 329, 331 
And 332 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC-05302011 -NO COMMENTS.doc 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* BEFORE THE 

* 

907 Prestwood Road; S/S Prestwood Road, 
230' E of c/line Moorehead Road 
1st Election & 1st Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Thomas & Lynda Davenport 

* ADMINSTRA TIVE LAW 

* JUDGE FOR 

Petitioner(s) * BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2011-327-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

;.. 

RECEIVED 

NAY 13-2011 

-9.! ............ - . 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

(J,../. :;' ) ~''" 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13th day of May, 2011, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Thomas & Lynda Davenport, 907 Prestwood Road, Catonsville, 

Maryland 21228, Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



8J.~ 
***** u 

County Council 
of 

Baltimore County 
Court House 

Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-3196 
Fax: 410-887-5791 

Tom Quirk 
FIRST DISTRICT 

Vicki Almond 
SECOND DISTRICT 

Todd Huff 
THIRD DISTRICT 

Kenneth N. Oliver 
FOURTH DISTRICT 

David Marks 
FIFTH DISTRICT 

Cathy Bevins 
SIXTH DISTRICT 

John Olszewski, Sr. 
SEVENTH DISTRICT 

Thomas J. Peddicord, Jr. 
LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL 
SECRETARY 

May 3, 2011 

Lawrence M. Stahl, Esquire 
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner 
The Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Mr. Stahl: 

Attached please find a copy of Resolution 49-11 concerning the public 
disclosure of Thomas M . Davenport, an employee of the Baltimore County 
Department of Recreation and Parks. Mr. Davenport has applied for 
permission to increase the capacity of the day care center operated at his 
residence at 907 Prestwood Court, Catonsville, Maryland 21228. 

This Resolution was approved by the County Council at its May 3, 2011 
meeting and is being forwarded to you for appropriate action. 

TJP:dp 
Enclosure 

cc: Thomas M. Davenport, Sr. 

Sincerely, 

~l)lk#((} 
Thomas J. Peddicord, Jr. 
Legislative Counsel/Secretary 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
Legislative Session 2011, Legislative Day No . .2 

Resolution No. 49-11 

Mr. Tom Quirk, Councilman 

By the County Council, May 2, 2011 

A RESOLUTION concerning the public disclosure of Thomas M. Davenport, Sr. , an employee 

of the Baltimore County Department of Recreation and Parks. 

WHEREAS, Thomas M. Davenport, Sr. , an employee of the Baltimore County Department of 

Recreation and Parks, has applied for permission to increase the capacity of the day care center operated 

at his residence at 907 Prestwood Court, Catonsville, Maryland 21228; and 

WHEREAS, this Resolution is intended to provide full public disclosure under Section 32-1-102 

of the Baltimore County Code. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE 

COUNTY, MARYLAND, that the zoning request filed by Thomas M. Davenport, Sr., does not 

contravene the public welfare. 

R0491 l.WPD 



Contact Us 

Contact Us 

Westview Park Improvement & Civic Association 
6400 Baltimore National Pike, Box 537 

Catonsville, MD 21228-3921 
www.westviewpark.org 

Walter B Hollman Sr 
President 

410.455.5335 

Genie Poplawski 
Treasurer 

410. 788.4833 

Officers 

Clifton Cole 
Sergeant-at-Arms 

Board of Governors 
Beverly Bachmann 

Rosa Crowell 

Jackie Lynam 

George Valkos 

Jodene Bosset 

Ganiyu Raji 
Vice President 
410.788.0090 

Theresa Dorsey 
Secretary 

Don Blackman 

Wanda L Williams 

Louise Scott 

Mary Jo Valkos 

Mary Breland 

http://www.westviewpark.org/contacts.htm 

Page 1 of 2 

6/14/2011 



Contact Us 

Appointed Committee Chairs 
Citizens on Patrol (COP} 

Jackie Lynam 
410.788.8969 

Zoning 
Nathaniel A Opher Sr 

410. 788.1229 

Membership 
Roy Fredrick 

410.747.4336 

Fund-Raising 
Patrice Washington 

410.747.1820 

http://www.westviewpark.org/ contacts.htm 

Welcome 
Vacant 

410.455.5335 

Newsletter 
Wanda L Williams 

newsletter@westviewpark.org 

Social 
Rosalind Hobson 

410. 744.2968 

Page 2 of2 
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SDAT: Real Property Search 

Maryla nd D epa rtm ent of Assessm ents and T axation 
R eal Property Data Search (vw4.2A) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District - 01 Account Number - 0108301710 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: Use: DAVENPORT THOMAS M 
DAVENPORT LYNDA A Principal Residence: 

Mailing Address: 907 PRESTWOOD RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21228 

Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
907 PRESTWOOD RD 
0-0000 

0095 0013 0179 

Special Tax Areas 

Primary Structure Built 
1956 

Stories 
2.000000 

Land 

Basement 
NO 

Improvements: 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Valorem 
Tax Class 

Subdivision 

0000 

NONE 

Enclosed Area 
2,354 SF 

~ Exterior 
SPLIT LEVEL SIDING 

Base Value Value 
As Of 
01 /01/2010 

97,000 85,000 
204,940 153,700 
301,940 238,700 
0 

DEVLIN DANIEL THOMAS 
ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED 

Legal Description 

WESTVIEWPK 

3B M 22 

Assessment 
Area 

Property Land Area 
7,000 SF 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01 /2010 07/01/2011 

238,700 238,700 
0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

09/19/1991 
/08917/ 00143 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments 

County 
State 
Municipal 

07/01/2011 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
GroundRent 
Registration 

RESIDENTIAL 
YES 

1) /08917/ 00 143 
2) 

Plat No: 

Plat 
Ref: 

0022/ 
0023 

Countv Use 
04 

Price: $104,000 

Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01/2012 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE * 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details .aspx?County=04&Search Type=STREET &Ac... 6/3/2011 
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Lynda's Tender Love Daycare 

My Dear New Neighbor, I'm asking would you have any rejection ifI would operate a 
class A Day Care Center .Which would allied my Day care to have twelve kids. I'm currently 
License for eight Kids. Thank You for Your Support and Time. Thursday, November 11 , 2010 

Lynda Davenport 

Si'l<./e.. of. M01 f?a/lrm,re. ~~ ,n this Jt/11 ~ 
llL febnuno J~/11 (J~fStmq//j 4() ~ ~~ 
me 'lta.e P~ ni,rned ~ b~ptr+ 



February 23, 2011 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I Donna Bacon a former parent of Lynda's Tender Love Day Care, support Mrs. Lynda Davenport 

with becoming a Day Care Center. I believe that her center would be an asset to the community. 

My daughter Paris Bacon was once a child in the day care in which she's now employed part 

time. Before she was employed, Mrs. Davenport allowed my daughter to complete some of the 

community service hours needed to graduate. Lynda also gave her business number to the high school 

in her neighborhood offering any student in need, to come and complete service hours needed to 

graduate. Just one of the things she does to give back to the community. 

Lynda cares deeply for all the children that's in her day care and because of that, the parents speak very 

high of her, so much so that she has a waiting list and have even had to turn some away. 

Making Lynda's Tender Love Day Care a center, would only be an asset to the community that would 

allow her to provide care for the working parents in the community and employ another person. 

410-598-5788 cell 



Audrey C. Jones 

5905 Charnwood Road 

Baltimore, MD 21228 

February 16, 2011 

To Whom It May Concern: 

My name is Audrey Jones and I have known Mrs. Lynda Davenport for over 18 years. Our affiliation 

began when I started as a licensed foster parent for the Baltimore City Department of Social Services. 

Mrs. Davenport provided day care services to all of my foster children while they were in my care. My 

oldest daughter, who attended Mrs. Davenport's day care, now works for her completing her work 

study program and prior to this had completed her service learning hours with Mrs. Davenport. I feel 

the care she provides is exceptional and she is very much devoted to helping her community, as well as 

the children she cares for. Mrs. Davenport has continuously worked toward maintaining an excellent 

reputation with the families she serves and she has worked hard to provide a nurturing environment. 

She has always made learning fun for her children. Throughout the years, I have always known her to 

keep a safe and healthy environment for all of the children in her care. It has been more than a pleasure 

to work with Mrs. Davenport for the time I have and I appreciate the standards she sets for the children 

who enter her care. If I can be of any further assistance, please feel free to contact me at (410) 719-

6268. 

Sincerely, 

/J1~cJ~ 
Audrey C. Jones 



May 19, 2011 

To Whom It May Concern: 

My son has been attending Lynda's Daycare for the last three 
years, prior to attending Lynda's Daycare my son was didn't talk much 
and kept to himself. But because of the love and dedication that was 
shown to him by Lynda and her staff my son is now very active and is 
talking a lot. Lynda and her staff do weekly activities that helped to 
stimulate his growth. Since being at Lynda's my son knows his ABC's, 
he can count to 20, and he recognizes his letters. 

I could never repay Lynda and her staff for the love and one on one 
attention they have given my son. I believe many children need to be 
able to benefit from the excellent service that Lynda and her staff 
provides. 



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 
S/side of Prestwood Road, 230 ft. east of 
Moorehead Road 
(907 Prestwood Road) 
1st Election District 
1st Councilmanic District 
Lynda A. and Thomas M. Davenport 

Petitioners 

* BEFORE THE 

* DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 

* 

***** ***** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner on a Petition for Special 

Hearing and Variance for the property located at 907 Prestwood Road, in the western area of 

Baltimore County. The Petition was filed by Lynda A. and Thomas M. Davenport, the 

Petitioners. Special Hearing relief is requested pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to approve (A Use Permit for) a Class A Group Child 

Care Center (Maximum of 12 Children). 

In addition the Petitioners requested a variance from Sections 424. 7 .A & B and 424.1.B 

of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an outdoor play area with a 

fence setback of O feet in lieu of the minimum required setback of 20 feet; a lot area of 0.16 acre 

in lieu of the required one acre; a side yard setback of O feet & 15.5 feet to the side property line 

in lieu of the required 50 feet; a vegetative_ buffer of O feet in lieu of the required 20 feet and O 

feet rear setback in lieu of the required 50 feet. 

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on September 27, 2005, for 15 days 

prior to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In 

addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in "The Jeffersonian" newspaper on 

September 27, 2005, to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. 





Lynda's Tender Love Daycare 

My Dear Neighbors, September 2005 I asked if you would have any problems with me 
operating a class A daycare center and you signed a petition. Thank you very much for your 
support. I'm writing this letter because I have not gave up and I wish to further pursue my goal. I 
just have a question to ask. And once again I'd like to thank you for your support. It would be of 
great importance if you can put your name and address saying either yes or no if in 2005 you 
talked to the president of the association Mr. Steve Whisler at the time I was applying for my 
center license. Thank you for your time. 

Name 
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Lot# 19 

0103473330 

Lot# 20 

907 

0111670300 

Lot# 21 

Lot# 15 
0108551330 

902 

Lot# 16 
0107291270 
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Lot# 20 
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Lot# 18 

Lot# 17 
0119001270 

905 
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0103471940 
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0102651940 
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